then the allotment shall be completed within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of last of such
approvals.

d) The intent of the promoters, directors or key management personnel of the issuer to subscribe

to the offer and Consequential Changes in voting Rights and Change in Control:

None of the directors or key managerial personnel of the Company intends to subscribe to any of
Equity Shares proposed to be issued under the Preferential Issue or otherwise contribute to the
Preferential Issue or separately in furtherance of the objects specified herein above except as
mentioned under proposed allottees list.

Following Promoters / KMPs’ are intending to subscribe to the Preferential issue:

Sr.No. Name Category Quantity

1 NICOINDIA CONSULTANCY LLP Promoter 24,86,720

Page 19 of 24

*Details of Ultimate Beneficiary Owners:

Sr.No NameoftheProposedAllottees Noof Equity
Shares

NameofUltimateBenefi
ciary
Owners

1 NICOINDIA CONSULTANCY LLP 24,86,720 SUMAN JAIN

e) The current and proposed status of the allottee(s) post the preferential issues namely,
promoters or non-promoters

Sr.No. Name Pre-Preferential

Allotment
Preferential
AllotmentOfEquity
Shares

Post Preferential
AllotmentOfEquity
Shares

  Holding % Holding % Holding %

1 JYOTI HARESH MOTANI 0 0.00 3,20,140 4.00 3,20,140 2.25

2 BHAKTI NIKUNJ CHOKSHI 0 0.00 3,25,000 4.06 3,25,000 2.29

3 DHRUV VIJAYKUMAR PUJARA 0 0.00 3,25,000 4.06 3,25,000 2.29

4 ANKITA VIJAYKUMAR PUJARA 0 0.00 3,25,000 4.06 3,25,000 2.29

5 LALIT KABRA 0 0.00 6,00,000 7.50 6,00,000 4.22

6 KRISHNA KABRA 0 0.00 6,00,000 7.50 6,00,000 4.22

7 PREETI KRISHNA KABRA 0 0.00 5,75,000 7.19 5,75,000 4.05

8 PUSHPA KABRA 0 0.00 5,75,000 7.19 5,75,000 4.05

9 RICHWAY FINANCIAL SERVICES

PVT LTD*

3,00,000 4.83 3,50,000 4.38 6,50,000 4.57

10 SPICE FUEL VENTURES PRIVATE

LIMITED*

3,00,000 4.83 3,50,000 4.38 6,50,000 4.57

11 BISHNU KUMAR TIBREWAL 1,62,000 2.61 80,000 1.00 2,42,000 1.70

12 ANISHA TIBREWAL 1,45,000 2.33 80,000 1.00 2,25,000 1.58

13 RAMA KANT JOSHI 0 0.00 1,00,000 1.25 1,00,000 0.70

14 ADITYA JOSHI 0 0.00 1,00,000 1.25 1,00,000 0.70

15 MANJU JOSHI 0 0.00 50,000 0.63 50,000 0.35

16 ABHISHEK JOSHI 0 0.00 50,000 0.63 50,000 0.35

17 DINESH KUMAR SHARMA 0 0.00 75,000 0.94 75,000 0.53

18 REKHA DEVI 0 0.00 50,000 0.63 50,000 0.35

19 NITIN SHARMA 0 0.00 75,000 0.94 75,000 0.53

20 POONAM 0 0.00 50,000 0.63 50,000 0.35

21 NIKHIL SHARMA 0 0.00 50,000 0.63 50,000 0.35

22 UDAY SHARMA 0 0.00 65,000 0.81 65,000 0.46

23 RANI SHARMA 0 0.00 65,000 0.81 65,000 0.46

24 PUJA TRIVEDI 0 0.00 50,000 0.63 50,000 0.35

25 DINESH TRIVEDI 1,35,000 2.17 78,140 0.98 2,13,140 1.50

26 JITENDRA TRIVEDI 0 0.00 75,000 0.94 75,000 0.53

27 SUNITA TRIVEDI 0 0.00 75,000 0.94 75,000 0.53

28 NICOINDIA CONSULTANCY LLP 0 0 24,86,720 31.08 24,86,720 17.50

*DetailsofUltimateBeneficiaryOwners:

Sr.No NameoftheProposedAllottees Noof Equity

Shares
NameofUltimateBenefi
ciary

Page 20 of 24

Owners

1 RICHWAY FINANCIAL SERVICES PVT LTD* 3,50,000 AKANSHA JOSHI

2 SPICE FUEL VENTURES PRIVATE LIMITED* 3,50,000 KEYA GHOSH

f) Relevant Date: In terms of the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations,

relevant date for determining the minimum issue price for the Preferential Allotment of
the Equity Shares, December17, 2024, being the date 30 days prior to the date of this Extra
Ordinary General Meeting.

g) Pricing of the Issue:

The Equity Shares of the Company are listed at the BSE Platform (“BSE”). There is In-frequent
trading of shares of the Company on BSE. In terms of Regulation 164 of the SEBI ICDR

[…]

form only.

•  None of the proposed allottees have sold or transferred any Equity Shares during the 90

trading days preceding the relevant date.

k) Certificate of Practicing Company Secretary: The certificate from, CS Mayur More, Practicing
Company Secretary, certifying that the Preferential issue is being made in accordance with the
requirements contained in the SEBI ICDR Regulations, shall be made available for inspection by
the Members through electronic mode, on all working days during business hours from 18-12-
2024 till 17-01-2025 at the Company website at www.hiklass.co.in

l) The percentage (%) of Post Preferential Issue Capital that may be held by the Proposed
allottees and change in control, if any, consequent to the Preferential Issue:

The percentage (%) of Post Preferential Issue Capital that may be held by the proposedallottees
as mentioned in table below and there shall be change in the management or control of the
Company pursuant to the aforesaid issue and allotment of Equity Shares.

Sr.N
o

Name Pre-Preferential
Allotment

Preferential
AllotmentOfEquity
Shares

Post Preferential
AllotmentOfEquity
Shares

  Holding % Holding % Holding %

1 JYOTI HARESH MOTANI 0 0.00 3,20,140 4.00 3,20,140 2.25

2 BHAKTI NIKUNJ CHOKSHI 0 0.00 3,25,000 4.06 3,25,000 2.29

3 DHRUV VIJAYKUMAR

PUJARA

0 0.00 3,25,000 4.06 3,25,000 2.29

4 ANKITA VIJAYKUMAR

PUJARA

0 0.00 3,25,000 4.06 3,25,000 2.29

5 LALIT KABRA 0 0.00 6,00,000 7.50 6,00,000 4.22

6 KRISHNA KABRA 0 0.00 6,00,000 7.50 6,00,000 4.22

Page 23 of 24

Sr.N
o

Name Pre-Preferential
Allotment

Preferential
AllotmentOfEquity
Shares

Post Preferential
AllotmentOfEquity
Shares

  Holding % Holding % Holding %

7 PREETI KRISHNA KABRA 0 0.00 5,75,000 7.19 5,75,000 4.05

8 PUSHPA KABRA 0 0.00 5,75,000 7.19 5,75,000 4.05

9 RICHWAY FINANCIAL

SERVICES PVT LTD*

3,00,000 4.83 3,50,000 4.38 6,50,000 4.57

10 SPICE FUEL VENTURES

PRIVATE LIMITED*

3,00,000 4.83 3,50,000 4.38 6,50,000 4.57

11 BISHNU KUMAR

TIBREWAL

1,62,000 2.61 80,000 1.00 2,42,000 1.70

12 ANISHA TIBREWAL 1,45,000 2.33 80,000 1.00 2,25,000 1.58

13 RAMA KANT JOSHI 0 0.00 1,00,000 1.25 1,00,000 0.70

14 ADITYA JOSHI 0 0.00 1,00,000 1.25 1,00,000 0.70

15 MANJU JOSHI 0 0.00 50,000 0.63 50,000 0.35

16 ABHISHEK JOSHI 0 0.00 50,000 0.63 50,000 0.35

17 DINESH KUMAR SHARMA 0 0.00 75,000 0.94 75,000 0.53

18 REKHA DEVI 0 0.00 50,000 0.63 50,000 0.35

19 NITIN SHARMA 0 0.00 75,000 0.94 75,000 0.53

20 POONAM 0 0.00 50,000 0.63 50,000 0.35

21 NIKHIL SHARMA 0 0.00 50,000 0.63 50,000 0.35

22 UDAY SHARMA 0 0.00 65,000 0.81 65,000 0.46

23 RANI SHARMA 0 0.00 65,000 0.81 65,000 0.46

24 PUJA TRIVEDI 0 0.00 50,000 0.63 50,000 0.35

25 DINESH TRIVEDI 1,35,000 2.17 78,140 0.98 2,13,140 1.50

26 JITENDRA TRIVEDI 0 0.00 75,000 0.94 75,000 0.53

27 SUNITA TRIVEDI 0 0.00 75,000 0.94 75,000 0.53

28 NICOINDIA

CONSULTANCY LLP

0 0 24,86,720 31.08 24,86,720 17.50

m) Number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made during

the year, in terms of number of securities as well as price:   Nil

n) Justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than cash together
with valuation report of the registered valuer:Not Applicable

o) Principal terms of assets charged as securities:Not Applicable.

p) Other disclosures:

 During this financial year, the Company has not made any preferential allotment.
 Disclosures specified in Schedule VI of SEBI ICDR Regulations, if the issuer or any of its